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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE कृिष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी 
be pleased to state: 

(a)     whether work is being carried out under Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana 
(PMKSY) in the country, particularly in Shahjahanpur and Misrikh Parliamentary 
Constituencies of Uttar Pradesh;  

(b)     if so, the details thereof, particularly in Shahjahanpur and Misrikh Parliamentary 
Constituencies including updated status in Uttar Pradesh as on date; and  

(c)     the details of the Central funds allocated including the utilization of the said funds 
during each of the last three years, State-wise? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  

कृिष एवं �कसान क�याण मं�ी  (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 

(a) to (c):    The Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) is being implemented 
in the country with the objective of enhancing physical access of water and expansion of 
cultivable area under assured irrigation, improvement of on-farm water use efficiency, 
introduction of sustainable water conservation practices etc. The PMKSY has the 
following components:  

i. PMKSY-Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP): This component is 
implemented by Department of Water Resources, River Development & Ganga 
Rejuvenation (DoWR,RD&GR). It focuses on faster completion of ongoing Major / 
Medium Irrigation projects.  
 

           During 2016-17, ninety-nine (99) on-going Major/Medium irrigation projects in the 
country under PMKSY-AIBP have been prioritised for completion in a phased manner.  
Out of these 99 prioritized projects, AIBP works of 46 prioritized projects has been 
reported to be completed during 2016-17 to 2020-21. An Additional irrigation potential of 
22.74 lakh hectare has been reported to be created by these projects in the country, 
during this period.  
 

Out of the ninety-nine projects, four projects are in Uttar Pradesh and works of one 
project has been reported to be completed. During the year 2016-17 to 2020-21, an 
additional irrigation potential of 743.87 thousand ha has been reported to be created by 



these four projects. However, none of the above projects has its command in 
Shahjahanpur or Misrikh Parliamentary Constituencies of Uttar Pradesh. 
 
State wise details of Central Assistance released and expenditure during last three years 
under PMKSY-AIBP is given at Annexure I. 
 

ii. PMKSY-Har Khet Ko Pani (HKKP): This component is implemented by 
DoWR,RD&GR. Works related to Command Area Development and Water Management 
(CADWM) are being carried out under HKKP. The schemes of Surface Minor Irrigation 
(SMI) and Repair, Renovation and Restoration (RRR) of Water Bodies are also part of 
this component. The details of  these schemes are as under :   
 

 CAD&WM: Central assistance under CAD&WM has been restricted to 99 prioritized 
AIBP projects in 18 states in the year 2016. Presently, 88 projects (including 1 project for 
non-structural intervention) have been included under this scheme  targeting additional 
Culturable Command Area (CCA) of 45 lakh hectares. 
In the State of Uttar Pradesh, there are 4 CAD projects namely (i) Arjun Sahayak; (ii) 
Saryu Nahar; (iii)  Madhya Ganga;  and (iv) Bansagar project. Out of these  projects, 2 
projects namely Arjun Sahayak and Saryu Nahar Pariyojna have been included under 
CADWM program. However, the command areas of these 2 projects do not cover 
Shahjahanpur and Misrikh Parliamentary Constituencies.  
 
State wise details of Central Assistance released and expenditure incurred during last 
three years under CAD&WM is given at Annexure II. 
 
 SMI and RRR of Water Bodies: From 2015-16 to 2020-21, total 3.446 lakh ha and 
1.1998 lakh ha potential achieved under SMI and RRR of Water Bodies schemes 
respectively.  
 

No SMI  scheme is ongoing in the State of Uttar Pradesh. Two clusters of 8 and 12 water 
bodies in the districts of Jhansi, Mahoba, Banda and Lalitpur with a targeted potential of 
0.03447 Lakh Hectare were included under RRR  scheme in this  State. Till March 2021, 
total 8 schemes have been reported to be completed with achievement of 0.02354 lakh 
hectare Irrigation potential in the State.  
 

State wise details of Central Assistance released/utilized during last three years under 
SMI and RRR of Water Bodies schemes is given at Annexure III & IV respectively. 
 

iii. PMKSY- Watershed Development Component (WDC): This component is 
implemented by Department of Land Resources (DoLR). The DoLR  has sanctioned 8214 
watershed development projects under Integrated Watershed Management Programme 
(IWMP) w.e.f. 26.02.2009 for development of rainfed / degraded areas in 28 States(now 
27 States and 2 UTs of the Jammu & Kashmir and Ladakh) including Uttar Pradesh. Out 
of this 612 projects were sanctioned in 72 districts of Uttar Pradesh including 31 and 7 
projects sanctioned in districts under Misrikh and Shahjahanpur parliamentary 
constituencies respectively.  
 
As per the decision at the highest level, 174 projects of Batch-III (sanctioned in 2011-12), 
64 projects of Batch-IV (sanctioned in 2012-13), 67 projects of Batch V (sanctioned in 
2013-14) & 58 projects of Batch-VI (sanctioned in 2014-15), total 363 (including 19 and 4 
projects in Misrikh and Shahjanpur parliamentary constituencies respectively) were 
transferred to the State Government of Uttar Pradesh for implementation through its own 



resources. Therefore, DoLR has been effectively implementing 249 projects (including 12 
and 3 projects in Misrikh and Shahjanpur parliamentary constituencies respectively) and 
all of these projects have been reported completed. 
 
State wise details of Central Assistance released and expenditure incurred during last 
three years under PMKSY-WDC is given at Annexure V.  
 

iv. PMKSY- Per Drop More Crop (PDMC): This component is implemented by 
Department of Agriculture & Farmers Welfare (DA&FW). It focuses on water use 
efficiency at farm level through Micro Irrigation viz. Drip and Sprinkler Irrigation Systems. 
Under the PDMC, Micro irrigation area of 59.37 lakh ha has been covered in the country 
from 2015-16 to till date including in the State of Uttar Pradesh.  As regard to Uttar 
Pradesh, an area of 2.69 lakh ha have been covered under Micro Irrigation which 
includes 6337 ha in Misrikh and 2114 ha in Shahjahanpur Parliamentary Constituencies. 

State wise details of Central Assistance released and utilised during last three years 
under PMKSY-PDMC is given at Annexure VI. 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  



Annexure -I 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance Released and Expenditure under PMKSY-AIBP 

(Rs in Crore) 
 

S 
No 

State 
Central Assistance 

Released 
State Share Released 

through NABARD 
Expenditure 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 
Andhra 
Pradesh 

- - - - - - 63.12 30.084 58.87 

2 Assam - - - - - 108.1 102.61 - - 
3 Bihar 37.82 11.98 14.12 - - - 54.9704 38.3682 28.835 
4 Chhattisgarh - 4.09 6.4496 - - - 31.886 21.348 30.315 
5 Goa - - - - - - 28.2217 76.8559 28.1742 
6 Gujarat 1047.29 485.35 177.957 1330.23 897.76 - 2299.93 1047.34 1005.39 
7 Jharkhand 305.88 - - - - - 437.13 415.15 90.31 
8 Karnataka 197 163.42 231.22 - - - 306.09 344.383 414.09 
9 Kerala - - - - - - 6.84 7.68679 - 

10 
Madhya 
Pradesh 

81.01 26.45 19.96 - 162.6 85.15 535.552 118.97 115.477 

11 Maharashtra 527.54 291.68 301.847 3293.88 3267.7 1003.86 3053.69 3125.51 1929.02 
12 Manipur 21.93 30.5 23.51 167.49 9.9 138.42 141.028 63.18 125.294 
13 Odisha 119.38 90.65 76.387 739 593.3 565.89 924.7 785.44 629.79 
14 Punjab - - - - - - - - 16.68 
15 Rajasthan 95.15 7.04 93.61 94.87 - 62.69 237.5 0.78 54.22 
16 Telangana 1.999 214.04 162.82 - - - 1715.47 1102.98 740.554 
17 Uttar Pradesh 397.16 407.68 391.84 2675.11 1436.5 1441.45 2400.72 2933.86 1549.51 

18 
UT - Jammu 
& Kashmir 

16.92 5.07 9.5 - - - 11.022 78.0978 10.93 

19 UT - Ladakh - 0.81 0.81 - - - 1.43 0.81 - 
Total 2849.08 1738.76 1510.03 8300.58 6367.76 3405.56 12351.9 10190.8 6827.45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annexure -II 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance (CA) released and expenditure incurred under Command Area 

Development & Water Management (CADWM) under HKKP  

 (Rs in Crore) 
 

Sr. 
No. 

Name of the 
State/ UT 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 
CA 

Released 
Expenditure 

incurred 
CA 

Released 
Expenditure 

incurred 
CA 

Released 
Expenditure 

incurred 

1  Andhra Pradesh 69.18 - - - - 0.92 

2  Assam 3.55 13.2 - 5.89 4.00 11.75 

3  Bihar 14.42 17.55 - 10.38 0 12.69 

4 Chhattisgarh 9.93 - - - - - 

5  Goa - 9.09 - 10.96 3.84 4.31 

6  Gujarat 347.04 861.68 - 60.69 - 25.29 

7 
Jammu & 
Kashmir 1.70 3.35 - - 1.87 3.16 

8 Jharkhand 0 0 - - - - 
9  Karnataka 13.49 40.29 3.79 17.78 11.34 17.38 

10  Kerala - - - - 2.69 - 

11 
 Madhya 
Pradesh 70.91 120.51 

- 
53.41 43.32 40.11 

12  Maharashtra 25.79 116.75 - 66.93 46.23 87.16 

13  Manipur - - - - - 15.82 
14  Odisha 3.65 109.37 - 62.74 34.47 23.46 

15 Punjab - - - - 18.08 - 

16  Rajasthan 7.43 14.85 10.22 22.17 31.26 21.9 

17 Telangana 26.12 - - 5.22 - - 
18  Uttar Pradesh - - 150 - 6 0.47 

Total 593.21 1306.64 164.01 316.17 203.1 264.42 

 
 
 
 



Annexure -III 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance released/ utilized under Surface Minor Irrigation (SMI) under 

HKKP  

(Rs in Crore) 
Sl No. State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Arunachal Pradesh 22.25 17.49 104.69 
2 Assam 428.34 414.06 205.62 
3 Bihar  32.28 16.14 10.65 
4 Chhattisgarh - - - 
5 Himachal Pradesh 66.2 147.91 59.8 
6 Jharkhand - - - 
7 Karnataka - - - 
8 Madhya Pradesh - - - 
9 Manipur - - 69.26 
10 Meghalaya 31.5 22.22 57.07 
11 Mizoram - 11.34 7.65 
12 Nagaland 35.33 20.46 35.99 
13 Sikkim 16.61 9.13 9.33 
14 Tripura - 9 - 
15 Uttarakhand 61 31.78 - 
16 UT of J&K 31.7 62.176 96.68 
17 UT of Ladakh - 6.4 0.9 
  Total  725.21 768.106 657.64 



Annexure -IV 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance Released /utilized under Repair, Renovation and Restoration 

(RRR) of Water Bodies scheme under HKKP 

            Rs in Crore 
Sl 

No. 
State 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2.7 - - 
2 Bihar  6.26 11.82 - 
3 Gujarat 8.81 - - 
4 Madhya Pradesh - - - 
5 Manipur - 24.26 - 
6 Meghalaya - - - 
7 Odisha - - 34.54 
8 Rajasthan - 11.96 - 
9 Tamil Nadu 7.03 16.75 1.25 

10 Telangana - - - 
11 Uttar Pradesh  - - - 

  Total  24.8 64.79 35.79 
 

Note: Utilization Certificate of the Central Assistance (CA) used to submit by the State Governments at the time 
of submission of next CA proposal.



Annexure -V 
 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance Released and expenditure incurred under WDC-PMKSY 

(Rs in Crore) 

S.No State / UT Central assistance released Expenditure incurred* 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21@ 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

1 Andhra Pradesh 139.15 144.39 43.89 248.11 128.50 170.66 
2 Arunachal Pradesh 19.17 55.71 5.80 10.61 21.45 65.82 
3 Assam 66.55 49.03 169.26 65.56 90.43 116.56 
4 Bihar 46.77 88.367 - 18.45 33.84 125.76 

5 Chhattisgarh 57.03 47.07 - 63.45 55.74 59.59 

6 Gujarat 151.84 77.93 - 115.01 153.00 110.00 

7 Haryana 10.00 7.13 13.68 19.46 23.20 19.23 

8 Himachal Pradesh 24.04 66.87 0.00 30.16 15.41 26.57 

9 Jharkhand 28.83 36.77 41.92 23.92 28.45 41.94 

10 Karnataka 101.07 21.76 6.16 306.90 121.13 27.22 

11 Kerala 13.06 48.77 0.00 14.49 19.30 28.31 

12 Madhya Pradesh 162.41 221.278 84.90 212.80 178.36 381.80 

13 Maharashtra 163.33 103.00 - 137.20 135.39 129.17 

14 Manipur 14.14 1.46 - 16.53 14.66 8.09 

15 Meghalaya 6.69 1.19 - 9.52 10.31 3.15 

16 Mizoram 23.14 22.27 - 28.08 35.64 3.87 

17 Nagaland 38.51 137.55 3.53 42.69 118.98 39.57 

18 Odisha 102.17 83.11 1.75 115.58 100.22 175.42 
19 Punjab - - - 3.25 2.54 9.32 
20 Rajasthan 299.00 119.43 449.89 487.26 426.60 520.68 
21 Sikkim - 2.12 - 0.74 0.38 1.52 

22 Tamil Nadu 90.59 - - 99.68 87.44 20.17 
23 Telangana 81.93 33.50 60.34 115.29 85.16 42.30 
24 Tripura 15.89 10.75 11.74 16.65 17.12 23.74 
25 Uttarakhand 6.98 - - 10.87 6.43 5.02 
26 Uttar Pradesh - - - 106.63 30.98 0.57 
27 West Bengal 46.39 92.87 - 69.39 59.88 109.58 
28  ^UT of Jammu & 

Kashmir 
71.87 - 91.21 42.15 22.08 36.34 

29 UT of Ladakh - - 6.15 - -     1.85 

 Total 1780.55  1472.32 990.22 2430.43 2022.62 2303.82 
Note:  There is no sanctioned project in Goa. 
 @ Scheme got over on 31

st
 March 2021. However, project period has been extended for completion of 

balance ongoing projects by utilizing unspent balance with States.  
    ^ Figures relating to UT of Jammu & Kashmir at Sl. No.28 are composite figures for the UTs of Jammu & 

Kashmir and Ladakh upto 2019-20. 

* Expenditure reported for a particular year includes expenditure made from funds released in previous 

years, Central Share, State share, Interest accrued and   Misc. receipts etc. The expenditure figures may 

differ after the audit.  



Annexure VI 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3823 for answer on 21.12.2021 
Central Assistance released and utilization under Per Drop More Crop 

component of PMKSY (PMKSY-PDMC)  

        (Rs in Crore) 

S.No State 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Release Utilization  Release Utilization  Release Utilization  
1 Andhra Pradesh 520.00 520.00 452.00 287.33 100.00 - 
2 Bihar 27.91 16.63 - - - - 
3 Chhattisgarh 43.39 39.49 32.15 28.44 45.00 12.84 
4 Goa 1.20 0.37 0.50 0.33 - - 
5 Gujarat 272.50 262.43 280.00 232.92 273.00 139.15 
6 Haryana 27.41 27.41 16.80 16.80 98.00 25.00 
7 Himachal Pradesh 26.00 26.00 18.00 17.10 20.00 12.04 
8 Jharkhand 10.00 10.00 22.97 14.47 42.00 41.39 
9 J&K 7.80 6.35 27.00 13.02 10.00 4.20 
10 Karnataka 372.03 372.03 410.00 410.00 400.00 332.71 
11 Kerala 4.00 - - - 5.00 - 
12 Madhya Pradesh 132.56 119.24 102.00 73.23 125.00 86.57 
13 Maharashtra 360.00 358.16 325.00 325.00 300.00 150.00 
14 Odisha 57.99 57.99 30.00 15.52 27.00 0.00 
15 Punjab 9.00 2.29 - - - - 
16 Rajasthan 168.48 164.56 75.00 62.10 200.00 124.42 
17 Tamil Nadu 354.99 354.99 523.00 458.53 400.00 241.44 
18 Telangana 122.00 58.23 - - - - 
19 Uttarakhand 43.00 43.00 32.00 32.00 50.00 40.62 
20 Uttar Pradesh 87.88 86.53 100.00 90.69 200.00 79.42 
21 West Bengal 40.00 40.00 20.00 20.00 61.00 11.61 
22 Arunachal Pradesh 12.50 12.50 18.00 18.00 25.00 25.00 
23 Assam 30.00 30.00 42.00 25.21 - - 
24 Manipur 40.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 27.50 27.50 
25 Meghalaya 12.00 11.76 - - 15.00 - 
26 Mizoram 27.80 27.80 28.00 28.00 25.00 20.00 
27 Nagaland 35.00 35.00 53.00 53.00 30.00 21.00 
28 Sikkim 55.19 55.19 31.80 26.04 35.00 22.00 
29 Tripura 15.00 9.26 18.00 12.29 13.20 - 
30 Ladakh - - 2.40 - - - 
  Grand Total  2915.64 2787.21 2699.62 2300.02 2526.70 1416.91 

 

**** 


